

FILED

October 3, 2014

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 31560-6-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BURT, et al.,

Appellants-Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent-Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Cassie B. vanRoojen, WSBA #44049
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
PO BOX 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445
OID #91025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

V. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Equitable Attorney Fees Where The Court Dismissed The Action As Moot And Did Not Find The Prior Injunctions Had Been Wrongfully Issued.....6

 B. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Equitable Attorney Fees Where The Court Found Parmelee Did Not Act With Clean Hands9

VI. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burt v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 141 Wn. App 573, 170 P.3d 608 (2007).....	3
<i>Burt v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 168 Wn.2d 828, 231 P.3d 191 (2010).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>Cornell Pump Co. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 123 Wn. App. 226, 98 P.3d 84 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Emmerson v. Weilep</i> , 126 Wn. App. 930, 110 P.3d 214 (2005).....	8
<i>Gander v. Yeager</i> , 167 Wn. App. 638, 282 P.3d 1100 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Fiorito</i> , 112 Wn. App. 657, 50 P.3d 298 (2002).....	7
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	6
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009).....	5
<i>Parmelee v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 161 Wn. App 1015, 2011 WL 1631722 (2011).....	4
<i>Quinn Const. Co. v. King Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 26</i> , 111 Wn. App. 19, 44 P.3d 865 (2002).....	7
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007).....	6

Rules

Civil Rule 11 10

Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.5 10
